

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS**

-----	x	
	:	
ROBERT S. TRUMP,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Index No. 2020-51585
	:	Hon. Hal B. Greenwald
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
MARY L. TRUMP and SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	x	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,  
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., AND  
PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER**

Katie Townsend  
Gabriel Rottman  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, DC 20005  
t: (202) 795-9300  
f: (202) 795-9310

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFF IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH PROHIBITED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....4

    A. Prior restraints are the least tolerable infringement on First Amendment rights and bear a heavy presumption against their constitutionality.....4

    B. The Book is an expressive work entitled to full First Amendment protection; Plaintiff has not and cannot justify a prior restraint on its further publication or dissemination. ....6

    C. Even if the confidentiality stipulation was applicable and enforceable with respect to the Book, Plaintiff is limited to post-publication remedies.....9

II. THE CONFIDENTIALITY STIPULATION CANNOT BE ENFORCED TO BLOCK OR PUNISH PUBLICATION OF THE BOOK..... 11

    A. The confidentiality stipulation as construed by Plaintiff would be unenforceable as contrary to public policy..... 11

    B. Broad contractual confidentiality provisions can constrain the free flow of newsworthy information to the public..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, (1993).....	4
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 649 N.Y.S.2d 665 (N.Y. 1996).....	13
<i>Brandreth v. Lance</i> , 8 Paige Ch. 24 (N.Y. Ch. 1839).....	4
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Cowles v. Brownell</i> , 540 N.Y.S.2d 973 (N.Y. 1989).....	13
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	3, 11
<i>Donini Int'l, S.P.A. v. Satec (U.S.A.) LLC</i> , 2004 WL 1574645 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	5
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	11
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	4, 10
<i>Meeropol v. Nizer</i> , 560 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Metro. Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees Int'l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	7, 10

<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 11, 12
<i>People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 553, 510 N.Y.S.2d 844 (1986).....	5
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Proctor &amp; Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Rombom v. Weberman</i> , 309 A.D.2d 844 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	10
<i>Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Rosemont Enters. v. McGraw-Hill Book Co.</i> , 85 Misc.2d 583 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975).....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	11
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	5
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12
<i>Time v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	11
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	13
<i>TVC Albany, Inc. v. American Energy Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5830705 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	9

### Other Authorities

Amazon Best Sellers, <a href="https://perma.cc/8FFJ-HSJG">https://perma.cc/8FFJ-HSJG</a> (last visited June 27, 2020).....	12
Bill Carter, <i>CBS News Televises Disputed Interview on Tobacco Giant</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan 27, 1996), <a href="https://perma.cc/H5PY-BSSW">https://perma.cc/H5PY-BSSW</a> .....	14
Bill Carter, <i>Tobacco Company Sues Former Executive Over CBS Interview</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 22, 1995), <a href="https://perma.cc/JA4F-DGQ4">https://perma.cc/JA4F-DGQ4</a> .....	14

David Barstow et al., <i>Trump Engaged in Suspect Tax Schemes as he Reaped Riches from his Father</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 2, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/SP7S-82ZJ">https://perma.cc/SP7S-82ZJ</a> .....	12
John Carreyrou, <i>Hot Startup Theranos Has Struggled With Its Blood-Test Technology</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 15, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/JPM7-HB53">https://perma.cc/JPM7-HB53</a> .....	14
John Carreyrou, <i>Theranos Whistleblower Shook the Company—and his Family</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 16, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/LST9-NP7J">https://perma.cc/LST9-NP7J</a> .....	14
Matt Taibbi, <i>The \$9 Billion Witness: Meet JP Morgan Chase’s Worst Nightmare</i> , Rolling Stone (Nov. 6, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/MC8S-L659">https://perma.cc/MC8S-L659</a> .....	15
Michael Kranish, <i>Mary Trump Once Stood Up to Her Uncle Donald. Now Her Book Describes a ‘Nightmare’ of Family Dysfunction</i> , Wash. Post (June 26, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/VVL6-RATF">https://perma.cc/VVL6-RATF</a> .....	12
Neil Vigdor and Alexandra Alter, <i>Trump’s Niece to Publish Book With ‘Harrowing’ Revelations</i> , N.Y. Times (June 15, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/7T5A-V8B6">https://perma.cc/7T5A-V8B6</a> .....	12
Ronan Farrow, <i>Harvey Weinstein’s Secret Settlements</i> , New Yorker (Nov. 21, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/J96Z-DNDX">https://perma.cc/J96Z-DNDX</a> .....	15
Scott Higham & Kaley Belval, <i>Workplace Secrecy Agreements Appear to Violate Federal Whistleblower Laws</i> , Wash. Post (June 29, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/VW9X-MWVT?type=image">https://perma.cc/VW9X-MWVT?type=image</a> .....	15
Scott Higham, <i>Lawsuit Brings to Light Secrecy Statements Required by KBR</i> , Wash. Post, (Feb. 19, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/8W6F-9ZZ5?type=image">https://perma.cc/8W6F-9ZZ5?type=image</a> .....	15
Taffy Brodesser-Akner, <i>The Company That Sells Love to America Had a Dark Secret</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (April 23, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/4BA4-X2J5">https://perma.cc/4BA4-X2J5</a> .....	14
